

IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

City of Belfield,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff - Appellee,)	Supreme Court No. 20060176
)	
)	
-vs-)	
)	
Fred Kilkenny,)	
)	
Defendant - Appellant.)	

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF STARK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE RONALD L. HILDEN, DISTRICT JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

N. Bob Pesall, Attorney #06041
Mackoff Kellogg Law Firm
46 West 2nd Street
P.O. Box 1097
Dickinson, ND 58602-1097
(701) 227-1841
Attorneys for the Defendant and Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. The standard of review is de novo.8

 B. The Constitution of the State of North Dakota prohibits laws which create a criminal offence too indefinite for an ordinary person to understand, and which encourage arbitrary and discriminatory enforcement8

 C. The Constitution of the United States prohibits laws which creates a criminal offence too indefinite for an ordinary person to understand, and which encourage arbitrary and discriminatory enforcement.12

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>City of Bismarck v. Fetting</u> , 1999 ND 193, ¶7, 601 N.W.2d 247	9
<u>In re Garrison Diversion Conservancy Dist.</u> , 144 N.W.2d 82, 93, (N.D. 1966).....	9
<u>Jordan v. DeGeorge</u> , 341 U.S. 223, 231-232, 71 S.Ct. 703 (1951)	13, 14
<u>Kolender v. Lawson</u> , 461 U.S. 352, 357-358, 103 S.Ct. 1855, 1858, 75 L.Ed.2d 903, 909 (1983).....	10, 12, 13, 14
<u>Larson v. Larson</u> , 2005 ND 67, ¶27, 694 N.W.2d 13	14
<u>Schwalk</u> , 430 N.W.2d at 319	12
<u>State v. Hagge</u> , 211 N.W.2d 395 (N.D. 1973)	10
<u>State v. Hilgers</u> , 2004 ND 160, ¶25, 685 N.W.2d 109	8
<u>State v. Julson</u> , 202 N.W.2d 145 (N.D. 1972)	10
<u>State v. Schwalk</u> , 430 N.W.2d 317, 319 (N.D. 1988).....	10
<u>State v. Treis</u> , 1999 ND 136, ¶11, 597 N.W.2d 664	8
<u>State v. Woodworth</u> , 234 N.W.2d 243, 245 (N.D. 1975)	9, 10
<u>Woodworth</u> , 234 N.W.2d at 246	11

Constitutional Provisions

North Dakota State Constitution	8
North Dakota State Constitution, Article I, Section 12	8, 9, 10, 12, 15, 16
United States Constitution	8, 9, 10, 12
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment	9, 12, 13, 15, 16

Dictionaries

<u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> , 7 th Ed.....	9, 12
---	-------

Ordinances

Belfield City Ordinance 11.0201	7
Belfield City Ordinance 11.0204	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
Belfield City Ordinance 11.0210	7
Belfield City Ordinance 11.0301	7

Other Authorities

<u>21 Am.Jur.2d Criminal Laws s 17</u>	10
--	----

Rules

N.D.C.C. §29-28-03	4
N.D.C.C. §40-18-19	3
N.D.Const. Art. VI, 6	4
N.D.R.Crim.P. 37	3
